

No. 19-402

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD L. BALDWIN AND KAREN E. BALDWIN,  
A MARRIED COUPLE,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Karen R. Harned  
Luke Wake  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F St., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 314-2048

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

October 25, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Decide Whether an Agency Can Regulate the Judiciary with a Perfunctory Five- Page Rulemaking .....	4
II. The Court Should Review Whether the IRS’s Perfunctory Rulemaking Implicates Agency Expertise and Thus <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 10
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 10, 12
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	12
<i>Carroll v. Comm’r</i> , 71 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>Crude Oil Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 161 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1947) .....	6
<i>Deutsch v. Comm’r</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Drake v. Comm’r</i> , 554 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Estate of Wood v. Comm’r</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12

<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	3, 10
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	7
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	8
<i>Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	2, 7
<i>Rich v. Comm'r</i> , 250 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	5, 8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	11
<i>Sorrentino v. Comm'r</i> , 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	5
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(1) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(2)(A) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) .....	5

**Other Authorities**

26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(g)(4) .....	8
Christopher J. Walker & Kent Barnett, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	10
Jorge Fitz-Gibbon, <i>U.S. Postal Service Probes Somers Postal Worker over Dumped Mail</i> , Rockland Journal News, Oct. 20, 2018 .....	4
Kimberly C. Metzger, <i>Interpretation of the Section 7502 Timely-Mailing, Timely-Filing Requirements: Carroll v. Commissioner and the Liberal/Conservative Interpretation Dilemma</i> , 28 U. Tol. L. Rev. 767 (1997) .....	9
Timely Mailing Treated as Timely Filing, 69 Fed. Reg. 56,377 (Sept. 21, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
Timely Mailing Treated as Timely Filing, 76 Fed. Reg. 52,561 (Aug. 23, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>Interim Results of the 2019 Filing Season 5</i> (Apr. 2, 2019) .....	4
